¥ pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
dUN 6 8 2018

Mr. Robert Rundle, Jr.
President/CEQ

SpiriTrust Lutheran

Personal Care Residence

800 Bollinger Drive

Shrewsbury, Pennsylvania 17361

RE: SpiriTrust Lutheran The Village at Shrewsbury
Personal Care Residence
Certificate # 310270

Dear Mr. Rundie:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing's annual
licensing inspection on April 18, 2018 and April 17, 2018 of the above facility, the
violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 {relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the
enclosed License Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to hitps://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL._Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincere

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Street, Room 631 Haristurg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dhs.pa.qgov



VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1of 5

PCH Name: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT SHREWSBURY License Number: 31027
Addreas: B00 BOLLINGER DRIVE, SHREWSRBURY, PA 17361 County: York
Adminigirator: Jan Kagssl Reglan: CENTRAL
Legal Entity Name: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN
Lagal Entity Addraza: 800 BOLLINGER DRIVE, SHREWSBURY, PA 17361
Cartificata{s) of Occupancy

C2LPA2

03/28/2001

Labor & Indusfry
Stafing Hours

Rasldant Suppork Totul Dally Staff: 55 Waking Staff: 42

Tyre of Inspaction: Full BHA Docket Numbar: Notles: Unannounced

Reason{s) for Ingpactlon(s)
Ranewal, Complaint

Gn-Sita Inspections Dates and Departmant Raprasantafivas On-Sita
04/18/2018: McCloskay, Jason; Showars, Michael
04/1772018: McCloskay, Jason: Showers, Michae!

Off-Sits inspection Dates and Inspectors, i Applicabls

Cthar Datalis

Partlai or Full Triggars: Random indicators:

Rasldent Demographic Data as of ingpaction Datas
Licenaad Capacly: 68 Number of Residanis who:
Number of Residents Served: 58 Racaive Suppiomaﬁtal Securlty Income: 0
8¢curad Damantia Care Unit In Home: No Aro 69 Years of Aga or Ofder: 58
Arca: Have Mantal lilness: 0
Secured Demantia Untt Capacity, f Applicable: Hava an intelloctual Disabllity:
Number of Resldants Sarved in Securad Damantla Cars Unkt, Have a Mobflity Nead: 0
i applicabla:
Havae a Physical Disability; 3 i

Number of Current Hosples Residents:
Number of Hosplee Resldonts In past yaar: 5
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Viclatlon Report: 37027 - 04716/2018 - McCloskay, Jason
PCH Name: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT SHREWSBURY

1. REGULATION 35 Pa.Coda 52600
2600.1B - A home shall comply with applicable Federal, State and local iaws, ordinances and regulations.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The Pennsylvania Boller and Unfired Rrassure Véssel Law raquires boflars and pressure vessals malnfaln cartification for operation.
The ceriification for the home's waler isnk gxpirsd on 5M9/17. This watsr tank was ot relnapectad for cartification unill 4/13/18,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC] (Attach pages 25 necessary. Remember that you musi sign and date any attached pages,)

Includs staps fo comact the viclation described above and sisps to prevent & slmiler vicladion from oceurring again, If stsps cannct ba completod
Imimadiaiely, include dates by wich the steps wil be complated,

1. Plan of Correctlon for violation of Regulation 55 Pa.Code §2600.18

1. Thisregulation is important because it ensures the safety of residents, team members and visitors
and protects the infrastructure of the facliity durlng normal operatlons and in the event of an
emergency.

2. This regulation was violated because the hot water tank was overdue for inspection.

3. The cause of this violation stams from a transition from one Insurance company to another and
routine Inspections were not clearly outlined with regard to who has cwnership of scheduling them.

4. When It was Identified that the hot water tank was overdue for inspection, an inspection was
compieted on April 13, 2018, The facility will follow up with the Department of Labor to ensure the
updated certificate Is recelved snglte,

5. Arecurring Outiook calendar appointment for items requiring routine inspection has been
added to the schedules of the Exacutive Diractor, PCHA and Director of Facilfties so the required
Inspections can be scheduled,

6. An audit of required Inspections will be conducted annually going forward. Results of the audits
will be bought to Quality Management meeting for revlew and further recommendations,

Repesat Violation: No Data(s} of Previcus Volation{s);

Signature of l.agel Entity Reprase
{Ragulred on EVERY Page) i HD

Printed Name and Tils of Lega Entify Refresentative

[Rsquired on EVERY Page) Jouhe ,HK( ke55e ] : E}({[LWJI?ML’?“ 5, 4 /15’/

2

7
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The ghove plan of corraction is approved as of £/ { D:;t;: 2l Plan of correction Implementation status as of _C%’ 5/ g
]

[} Fully implamented

E Partially Implermentsad - Adequate Prograss

The above plan of corraction was approved by & D Partiaily Implemented - inadequats Prograes

{Initiels}
] Notimplemented
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Vioiation Report: 31027 - 04/16/2018 - McCloskay, Jason
PCH Name: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT SHREWSBURY

1. REGULATION 65 Pa.Code 52600
2800.103(g) - Food shall be stored In closed or sealed contalners.

2z, BEBCRIPTION OF VIOLATION )
On 4/18/18, opened and unsealed bajs of chickén pstiies and sausage pattiss were sfored In the walk-In freszer, On 4/18/18, an
uncoverad metal bow! of tossed salad was obsarvad In the downstalrs cafe/multi-purposs room refigerator,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages s necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any sttached pages.)

Inciude sfeps lo comect the viclation descritsd above and staps o pravent a Smilsr violation from oeouring again. if ateps cannot be complated
immediately, Includa detas by which the Sfaps wiff be comploted.

2. Plan of Correction for violation of Reguiation 55 PA.Code §2600.103(g)

1. This regulation Is Important to prevent contamination of food tems served to residents, team
members and visitors,

2. This regulation was violated by having two frozen food items improparly stored in plastic bags
that were not labeled, dated or properly sealed and by having a refrigerated Item Improperly
coverad and marked.

3. This cause of this violatlon was due to a lack of follow through of proper storage techniques
from one team member who has received coaching on safe storage techniques. The uncovered
salad was an itam left In the refrigerator from the dinner meal the evening before and should
have been disposed of. it is standard practice to dispose of all meal Items left over in the café
venue because cross utliization lsn’t a viable option due to the fact the menu for the Personal
Care Dinlng room differs from the menu served In the café,

4. The Assistant Director of Dining Services discarded the uncovered salad upon discovery as was
noted in Mike Sowers, DHS Surveyor's report.

3. Atraining session about proper food storage will be conducted for all Dining Services staff by
Cura personnel. Team members will be required to slgn a tralning log confirming attendance to
tralning. Proper food storage will continue to be part of new team member orientation for all :
Dining Services staff and a monthly audit will be put into place to ensure continued compliance
with food storage retquirements per regulation. "'

6. Resuits of audits will be brought to Quality Management meeting for review and further
recommendations,

Rapeat Violation: No Dats(z) of Previous Viclation{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Re ve .
(Required on EVERY 9%53@[\ m liidin/

Printed Name and Title of {agal Entit{ Rapresentative

Rs RY P Clbny e bt ’E}A(’w%\% Dirtepor] T 6/@}{/

T

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

Ly, .
The ahove plan of corracticn Is approved as of v/ Plan of comection Implementation status as of gZ‘(r /’ ]
218,

(Dste]

[] Fully implemented

é& m Partlally Implemented - Adequala Progross
D Partially Implementsd - Inadequate Progress

[] Notimptemented

The above plan of correction was approved h}}
{initiais)
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[Vidiation Report: 31027 ~ CAG/2078 - McCloskay, Jason
PCH Name: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT SHREWSBURY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Coda §2600
2600.141(b){1) - Aresident shall have a medical evaiuation at loast annuatfy,

24. DEBCRIPTION OF VICLATION )
Rasident 1's most recant medical evalgation wasparformed on 12/1317. The previous medical evaluatlon was performed on

10/24416,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remernber that yaum sign and dute eny sttached pagea.)
incluta steps fo comect the vislatlon described above and slepe lo pravent a simbar viclation fron cccurming again. i sfeps cannct be complatad
Immediafely, inchide deles by which the sleps wil be complatet),

3. Plan of Correction for violation of Regulation 55 PA.Code §2500.141(b}{1)

1. This regulation is impertant to ansure that residents can be properly cared for at the
Personal Care level and so physicians can routinely assass dlegnosls and medications.

2. This regulation was violated because a DME was not complated within the timeframe
required by regulation.

3. It has been acknowledgad by the current Executive Director that prior facitity leadarship
failed to develop a tracking tool for when DMEs are completad and due for residents. When
it was discoverad that a tracking tool had not been developed and that some resident DMEs
were out of compliance with regulation requirements, a tool was put Into place and updates
were made as quickly as possible. This violation accurred bacause the DME for one ofthe
residents had not been updatad withn the timeframe required by regulation.

4. Aspreadsheet has been developed by the Director of Resldent Care listing residents names,
the date of the most recent DME and most recant RASP,

5. The Director of Rasident Care will take ownershlp of ensuring compliance with having these
documents updated. inthe absence of the Director of Resident Care, the Personal Care
Administrator will take ownership of ensuring compliance. Monthly audits of new rasldent
charts are belng conducted. Audits of other charts will be conducted biannuaily.

6. Audits will be brought to Quality Management for review and further recommendations,

Rapeaf Violation: No Date(s) of Pravicus Viclation{a};
Signatura of Legal Entity Reprosentativa

{Requirsd on EVERY Page) Vi kugw
Printed Name and Titls of Legal Entily Reprgsentativa

- Data
{Roquired on EVERY Page) Xl by prra 1™ Ela) ¢
Ry Fi Y [
DEPARTMENT USE OMLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS U&i!

Tha above plan of correction Is approved as of r{ 5 3:3 L / Plan of comection implementation status as of 7 ((/f“ g
atg,
¥

D Fuly implemented
Partlally implemented - Adsquate Progress
The above plan of corraction was approved by M D Partiefly Implemantsd - Inadequate Prograss
Indtials
(intizte) [} Notimplemented
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Violation Report: 31027 - DA/16/2018 » McCioskay, Jasan
PCH Name: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT SHREWSBURY

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800
2600.183(e) - Prescription medications, OTC medications and CAM shall be stored In an organizad manner undar proper
conditions of sanitation, temperature, maistura and light and in accordance with the manufacturer's Instructions.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION 5 " .
On 4/18/18, a blistar card in the "Orchard View® medication cart was damaged and a teblst of the "APAP CODEINE TAB 300mg-15mg™
was profruding through the foll backing.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) {Attach pages 2 necessary, Remember that you must sign and date atty atteched pages,)
Include staps fo comact the violation doscrbad abews end stepa & proverd & simifar violafian from oaouming again. If dops cannot be complatad
immadialely, Includs dates by which the staps wif be complated.

4. Plan of Correctlon for violation of Regulation 55 PA.Code §2600.183(e)

1. This regulation is important to prevent contamination of resident medications.

2. This regulation was violated because the foil of blistar pack of APAP Codelne was
punctured,

3. The cause of this viclation stems from the fact nursing team members were unaware of
the puncture in the foil for the medication blister pack.

4. Upon discovery of the damagad packaging, medication from that tah was safely
disposed of per regulation.

5. Aninservice is scheduled for nursing team members providing instruction on how to
examine the blister packs of medications for damage while completing the narcotic
count for the shift. If damage resulting In potential exposure to moisture, light,
temperature variance or unsanitary conditions is detacted, the medication in the
damaged part of the pack will be disposed of per regulation requiraments. Audits of
controiled substance bister packs will be completed during the shift Inspections,

6. Audits will be brought to Quality Management for raview and further recommendations

Repeat Viofation: No Date{s) of Provious Vielatlon{s):

Signature of Lagal Entity Represartat -
(Requlred on EVERY Page} Wﬁ% }O@W

Printad Name and Title of Lagal Entity Raprdsentative ,.
{Required on EVERY Page) (fM sl . Belhe, pinidsys | ™ Q‘Q/@V

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HGMIES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction s approved as of -:{Z’f@_ Pian of correction implementation status as of S’Aféﬁ
(Dats} {Date;

[] Fully mplementsd
@ Partiaily Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved b}} &@ [:] Partially Implamentad - Inadequate Progress
intisls
(Initels) 7] Not implementad






